
Daily Congressional Record
Corrections for 2022

Daily Congressional Record Corrections

Note: Corrections to the Daily Congressional Record are identified online.

(Corrections December 1, 2022 through December 22, 2022)

Senate

On page S6936, December 1, 2022, in the first column, the following appears: . . . nomination of Julie Rike Iman.

On page S6941, December 1, 2022, in the first column, the following appears: S. 5163. A bill to require the Administrator of the Environmental Protection Agency to carry out certain activities to protect communities from the harmful . . .

On page S6962, December 5, 2022, in the second column, the following appears: H.R. 408. An act to amend the Homeland Security Act of 2002 to establish a mentor-prot program . . .

On page D1193, December 7, 2022, the following language appears: Messages from the House: Pages S7027–28 Measures Referred: Page S7028 Executive Communications: Pages S7028–30 Executive Reports of Committees: Pages S7030–34 Additional Cosponsors: Pages S7034–35 Statements on Introduced Bills/Resolutions: Pages S7035–36 Additional Statements: Pages S7026–27 Authorities for Committees to Meet: Page S7037

On page S7070, December 8, 2022, in the third column, the following appears: . . . the Northern Arizona University Lumberjacks men’s cross country team for winning . . .

On page S7072, December 8, 2022, in the third column, the following appears: . . . the Northern Arizona University Lumberjacks men’s cross country team (referred to in this preamble as the “Lumberjacks”) won the National Collegiate Athletic Administration (referred to in this preamble as the “NCAA”) Men’s Cross County National Championship . . .

On page S7073, December 8, 2022, in the second column, the following appears: (1) honors the Northern Arizona University Lumberjacks men’s cross country team for winning . . .

The online Record has been corrected to read: . . . nomination of Julie Rikelman

The online Record has been corrected to read: S. 5163. A bill to require the Administrator of the Environmental Protection Agency to carry out certain activities to protect communities from the harmful . . .

The online Record has been corrected to read: H.R. 408. An act to amend the Homeland Security Act of 2002 to establish a mentor-protégé program . . .

The online Record has been corrected to read: Messages from the House: Pages S7027–28 Measures Referred: Page S7028 Executive Communications: Pages S7028–30 Executive Reports of Committees: Pages S7030–34 Additional Cosponsors: Pages S7034–35 Statements on Introduced Bills/Resolutions: Pages S7035–36 Additional Statements: Pages S7026–27 Amendments Submitted: Page S7039–40 Authorities for Committees to Meet: Page S7037

The online Record has been corrected to read: . . . the Northern Arizona University Lumberjacks Men’s Cross Country Team for winning . . .

The online Record has been corrected to read: . . . the Northern Arizona University Lumberjacks Men’s Cross Country Team (referred to in this preamble as the “Lumberjacks”) won the National Collegiate Athletic Association (referred to in this preamble as the “NCAA”) Men’s Cross Country National Championship . . .

The online Record has been corrected to read: (1) honors the Northern Arizona University Lumberjacks Men’s Cross Country Team for winning . . .

On page S7080, December 8, 2022, second column, the following appears: A bill (S. 5230) to increase accessibility to the National Missing and Unidentified Person System, to facilitate data sharing between such system and the National Crime Information Center database of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, and for other purposes.

On page S7133, December 13, 2022, in the second column, the following appears: H.R. 6472. An act to amend . . .

On page S7222, December 15, 2022, in the first column, the following appears: And his concern was, will this be firebrand from the Club for Growth be willing to compromise,

On page S7223, December 15, 2022, in the first column, the following appears: When I think about my mission in the Senate, I think about two complimentary aspects of it

On page S7223, December 15, 2022, in the third column, the following appears: It prevents government governance from the extremes.

On page S7247, December 15, 2022, in the first column, the following appears: Now, he will continue his distinguished Army career, returning to lead men and women. I am thankful for his service and sacrifice. On behalf of Congress, I wish him, his wonderful wife Kristina, and three beautiful children Cody, Cailynn, and Kinslee all the best.

On pages S7249-S7250, December 15, 2022, beginning in the bottom of the right column of S7249, the following appears: EC-5863. A communication from the Assistant Secretary for Legislative Affairs, Department of Homeland Security, transmitting a legislative proposal entitled "Transfer of administrative jurisdiction over certain parcels of federal land in Harpers Ferry, West Virginia"

On page S7250, December 15, 2022, in the bottom of the left column, the following appears: EC-5873. A communication from the General Counsel, Office of Management and Budget, Executive Office of the President, transmitting, pursuant to law, six (4) reports relative to vacancies in the Office of Management and Budget, received during adjournment of the Senate in the Office of the President of the Senate on December 2, 2022; to the Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs.

The online Record has been corrected to read: A bill (S. 5230) to increase accessibility to the National Missing and Unidentified Persons System, to facilitate data sharing between such system and the National Crime Information Center database of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, and for other purposes.

The online Record has been corrected to read: H.R. 6427. An act to amend . . .

The online Record has been corrected to read: And his concern was, will this firebrand from the Club for Growth be willing to compromise,

The online Record has been corrected to read: When I think about my mission in the Senate, I think about two complementary aspects of it

The online Record has been corrected to read: It prevents governance from the extremes.

The online Record has been corrected to read: Now, he will continue his distinguished Army career, returning to lead men and women. I am thankful for his service and sacrifice. On behalf of Congress, I wish him, his wonderful wife Kritina, and three beautiful children Cody, Cailynn, and Kinslee all the best.

The online Record has been corrected to read: EC-5863. A communication from the Assistant Secretary for Legislative Affairs, Department of Homeland Security, transmitting a legislative proposal entitled "Transfer of administrative jurisdiction over certain parcels of federal land in Harpers Ferry, West Virginia"; to the Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs.

The online Record has been corrected to read: EC-5873. A communication from the General Counsel, Office of Management and Budget, Executive Office of the President, transmitting, pursuant to law, six (6) reports relative to vacancies in the Office of Management and Budget, received during adjournment of the Senate in the Office of the President of the Senate on December 2, 2022; to the Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs.

On page S7252, December 15, 2022, in the first column, the following appears: S. 5267. A bill to require the Financial Crimes Enforcement Network to issue guidance on digital assets, and for other purposes; to the Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs.

On page S7252, December 15, 2022, in the first column, the following appears: S. 5270. A bill to amend title 13, United States Code, to improve the operations . . .

On page S7267, December 15, 2022, in the third column, the following appears: . . . congratulating the Northern Arizona University Lumberjacks men's cross country team for winning . . .

On page S7306, December 19, 2022, in the third column, the following appears: During the past 36 years, Janet also raised twin boys of her own, Jarrod and Jaron,

On page S9613, December 20, 2022, first column, the following appears: A bill (S. 5329) to amend the Bill Emerson Good Samaritan Food Donation Act to approve the program, and for other purposes.

On page S9614, December 20, 2022, first column, the following appears: There being no objection, the Senate proceeded to consider the bill, which had been reported from the Committee on Energy and Natural Resources.

On page S9629, December 20, 2022, in the first column, the following appears: AMENDMENTS SUBMITTED AND PROPOSED SA 6552. Mr. LEAHY proposed an amendment to the bill H.R. 2617, to amend section 1115 of title 31, United States Code, to amend the description of how performance goals are achieved, and for other purposes.

On page D1253, December 20, 2022, the following language appears: Childhood Cancer Survivorship, Treatment, Access, and Research Reauthorization Act: Committee on Health, Education, Labor, and Pensions was discharged from further consideration of S. 4120, to maximize discovery, and accelerate development and availability, of promising childhood cancer treatments, and the bill was then passed, after agreeing to the following amendment proposed thereto: Pages S9613–14 Heinrich (for Reed) Amendment No. 6584, (no statement of purpose on file). Pages S9613–14

The online Record has been corrected to read: S. 5267. A bill to require the Financial Crimes Enforcement Network to issue guidance on digital assets, and for other purposes; to the Committee on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs.

The online Record has been corrected to read: S. 5270. A bill to amend title 13, United States Code, to improve the operations . . .

The online Record has been corrected to read: . . . congratulating the Northern Arizona University Lumberjacks Men's Cross Country Team for winning . . .

The online Record has been corrected to read: During the past 36 years, Janet also raised twin boys of her own, Jarard and Jarron,

The online Record has been corrected to read: A bill (S. 5329) to amend the Bill Emerson Good Samaritan Food Donation Act to improve the program, and for other purposes.

The online Record has been corrected to read: There being no objection, the Senate proceeded to consider the bill.

The online Record has been corrected to read: AMENDMENTS SUBMITTED AND PROPOSED SA 6553. Mr. DAINES . . .

The online Record has been corrected to read: Childhood Cancer Survivorship, Treatment, Access, and Research Reauthorization Act: Committee on Health, Education, Labor, and Pensions was discharged from further consideration of S. 4120, to maximize discovery, and accelerate development and availability, of promising childhood cancer treatments, and the bill was then passed, after agreeing to the following amendment proposed thereto: Pages S9613–14 Heinrich (for Reed) Amendment No. 6584, in the nature of a substitute. Pages S9613–14

On page S10062, December 22, 2022, third column, the following appears: AMENDMENT NOS. 6561, 6555, 6569, 6621, 6563, 6576, 6577, 6569, 6558, 6588, 6596, 6595, 6597, 6607, 6617 The PRESIDING OFFICER. Under the previous order, the following amendments will be called en bloc and reported by number. The legislative clerk read as follows: The Senator from New York {Mr. SCHUMER} proposes amendments en bloc numbered 6561, 6555, 6569, 6621, 6563, 6576, 6577, 6569, 6558, 6588, 6596, 6595, 6597, 6607, 6617.

On page S10062, December 22, 2022, third column, the following appears: AMENDMENT NO. 6569 (Purpose: To eliminate a waiver of State immunity) Strike section ll6 (relating to a waiver of State immunity).

On page S10068, December 22, 2022, third column, the following appears: The PRESIDENT pro tempore. On this vote, the yeas are 10, the nays are 87. The amendment (No. 6621) was rejected.

On page S10070, December 22, 2022, second column, the following appears: there is now 2 minutes of debate prior to the vote in relation to the Braun amendment No. 6561.

The online Record has been corrected to read: AMENDMENT NOS. 6561, 6555, 6559, 6621, 6563, 6576, 6577, 6569, 6558, 6588, 6596, 6595, 6597, 6607, 6617 The PRESIDING OFFICER. Under the previous order, the following amendments will be called en bloc and reported by number. The legislative clerk read as follows: The Senator from New York {Mr. SCHUMER} proposes amendments en bloc numbered 6561, 6555, 6559, 6621, 6563, 6576, 6577, 6569, 6558, 6588, 6596, 6595, 6597, 6607, 6617.

The online Record has been corrected to read: AMENDMENT NO. 6559 (Purpose: To restrict the use of Federal funds appropriated to the Department of Homeland Security for the transportation of illegal aliens within the United States.) (The amendment is printed in today's RECORD under "Text of Amendments.")

The online Record has been corrected to read: The PRESIDENT pro tempore. On this vote, the yeas are 10, the nays are 87. Under the previous order requiring 60 votes for the adoption of this amendment, the amendment is not agreed to. The amendment (No. 6621) was rejected.

The online Record has been corrected to read: there is now 2 minutes of debate prior to the vote in relation to the Braun amendment No. 6569.

Daily Congressional Record Corrections

Note: Corrections to the Daily Congressional Record are identified online.

(Corrections December 1, 2022 through December 30, 2022)

House

December 1, 2022, on pages H8693-H8694, beginning at the bottom of the third column, the following appeared: *The SPEAKER pro tempore. Pursuant to clause 8 of rule XX, the unfinished business is the vote on the motion to suspend the rules and pass the bill (H.R. 3372) to authorize implementation grants to community-based nonprofits to operate one-stop reentry centers, on which the yeas and nays were ordered. The Clerk read the title of the bill. The SPEAKER pro tempore. The question is on the motion offered by the gentlewoman from Texas (Ms. JACKSON LEE) that the House suspend the rules and pass the bill.*

December 1, 2022, on page E1197, in the first column, the following appeared: *Nevertheless, I ask all my colleagues to join me in mourning his loss, honoring his life's work, and wishing strength to his family. ----- RECOGNIZING THE SERVICE OF RYAN CASEY ----- HON. ROBERT J. WITTMAN OF VIRGINIA*

December 5, 2022, on page H8745, in the first column, the following appeared: *to repeal certain obsolete requirements, and for other purposes, as amended. The Clerk read the title of the bill. The text of the bill is as follows: S. 3499*

December 6, 2022, on page H8799, the following appeared: *EC-6090. A letter from the Senior Bureau Official, Bureau of Legislative Affairs, Department of State, transmitting a Report to Congress on U.S. Compliance with the Authorization for Use of Military Force in Iraq Section 4 of the Authorization for Use of Military Force Against Iraq Resolution of 2002 (Public Law 107-243) (50 USC 1541) for the period from July 6, 2022, to September 4, 2022, pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 801(a)(1)(A); Public Law 104-121, Sec. 251; (110 Stat. 868); to the Committee on Foreign Affairs.*

December 6, 2022, on page E1220, in the first column, the following appeared: *Mr. RODNEY DAVIS of Illinois. Madam Speaker, I rise today to congratulate my friend*

The online version has been corrected to read: The SPEAKER pro tempore. Pursuant to clause 8 of rule XX, the unfinished business is the vote on passage of the bill (H.R. 3372) to authorize implementation grants to community-based nonprofits to operate one-stop reentry centers, on which the yeas and nays were ordered. The Clerk read the title of the bill. The SPEAKER pro tempore. The question is on the passage of the bill.

The online version has been corrected to read: Nevertheless, I ask all my colleagues to join me in mourning his loss, honoring his life's work, and wishing strength to his family. ----- RECOGNIZING THE SERVICE OF CAPTAIN RYAN CASEY ----- HON. ROBERT J. WITTMAN OF VIRGINIA

The online version has been corrected to read: to repeal certain obsolete requirements, and for other purposes. The Clerk read the title of the bill. The text of the bill is as follows: S. 3499

The online version should be corrected to read: EC-6090. A letter from the Senior Bureau Official, Bureau of Legislative Affairs, Department of State, transmitting a Report to Congress on U.S. Compliance with the Authorization for Use of Military Force in Iraq Section 4 of the Authorization for Use of Military Force Against Iraq Resolution of 2002 (Public Law 107-243) (50 USC 1541) for the period from July 6, 2022, to September 4, 2022, pursuant to 50 U.S.C. 1541 note Pub. L. 107-243, {4(a); (116 Stat. 1501); to the Committee on Foreign Affairs.

The online version has been corrected to read: Mr. RODNEY DAVIS of Illinois. Madam Speaker, I rise today to congratulate my friend

December 6, 2022, on page D1186, the following language appears: MISCELLANEOUS MEASURES COMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT AND REFORM: Full Committee held a markup on H. Res. 1479, of inquiry requesting the President transmit certain documents in his possession to the House of Representatives relating to the surveillance or monitoring of prog-gun, pro-life, or conservative groups under the Internet Covert Operations Program operated by the United States Postal Inspection Service; H.R. 8622, to designate the facility of the United States Postal Service located at 123 South 3rd Street in King City, California, as the "Chief Rudy Banuelos Post Office"; H.R. 9074, to designate the facility of the United States Postal Service located at 333 North Sunrise Way in Palm Springs, California, as the "Chairman Richard Milanovich Post Office"; H.R. 9251, to designate the facility of the United States Postal Service located at 6444 San Fernando Road in Glendale, California, as the "Paul Ignatius Post Office"; H.R. 9335, to designate the facility of the United States Postal Service located at 410 Franklin Street in Appleton, Wisconsin, as the "Mitchell F. Lundgaard Post Office Building"; and H.R. 5468, to designate the facility of the United States Postal Service located at 9317 Bolsa Avenue, in Westminster, California, as the "General Tran Hung Dao Post Office". H. Res. 1479 was ordered reported, as amended. H.R. 8622, H.R. 9074, H.R. 9251, H.R. 9335, and H.R. 5468 were ordered reported, without amendment.

The online version has been corrected to read: MISCELLANEOUS MEASURES COMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT AND REFORM: Full Committee held a markup on H. Res. 1479, of inquiry requesting the President transmit certain documents in his possession to the House of Representatives relating to the surveillance or monitoring of prog-gun, pro-life, or conservative groups under the Internet Covert Operations Program operated by the United States Postal Inspection Service; H.R. 8622, to designate the facility of the United States Postal Service located at 123 South 3rd Street in King City, California, as the "Chief Rudy Banuelos Post Office"; H.R. 9074, to designate the facility of the United States Postal Service located at 333 North Sunrise Way in Palm Springs, California, as the "Chairman Richard Milanovich Post Office"; H.R. 9251, to designate the facility of the United States Postal Service located at 6444 San Fernando Road in Glendale, California, as the "Paul Ignatius Post Office"; H.R. 9335, to designate the facility of the United States Postal Service located at 410 Franklin Street in Appleton, Wisconsin, as the "Mitchell F. Lundgaard Post Office Building"; and H.R. 5468, to designate the facility of the United States Postal Service located at 9317 Bolsa Avenue, in Westminster, California, as the "General Tran Hung Dao Post Office". H. Res. 1479 was ordered reported, as amended. H.R. 8622, H.R. 9074, H.R. 9251, and H.R. 9335 were ordered reported, without amendment.

December 7, 2022, on page D1196, the following language appears: SENATE AMENDMENT TO WATER RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT ACT OF 2022"; SENATE AMENDMENT TO RESPECT FOR MARRIAGE ACT; EAGLE ACT OF 2022; VETERAN SERVICE RECOGNITION ACT OF 2022 COMMITTEE ON RULES: Full Committee continued a hearing on the Senate Amendment to H.R. 7776, the "Water Resources Development Act of 2022" (James M. Inhofe National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2023); the Senate Amendment to H.R. 8404, the "Respect for Marriage Act"; H.R. 3648, the "EAGLE Act of 2022"; and H.R. 7946, the "Veteran Service Recognition Act of 2022. The Committee granted, by record vote of 8-4, a rule providing for consideration of the Senate amendment to H.R. 8404, the "Respect for Marriage Act". The rule makes in order a motion offered by the chair of the Committee on the Judiciary or his designee that the House concur in the Senate amendment to H.R. 8404. The rule waives all points of order against consideration of the motion. The rule provides that the Senate amendment and the motion shall be considered as read. The rule provides one hour of general debate on the motion equally divided and controlled by the chair and ranking minority member of the Committee on the Judiciary or their designees. Testimony was heard from Chairman Smith of Washington, and Representative Rogers of Alabama.

December 8, 2022, on page H8839, in the first column, the following appeared: MEMBERS RECORDED PURSUANT TO HOUSE RESOLUTION 8, 117TH CONGRESS Axne (Pappas) Baird (Bucshon) Bass (Cicilline) Beatty (Neguse) Brooks (Fleischmann) Doyle, Michael F. (Pallone) Gibbs (Smucker) Gohmert (Weber (TX)) Gonzalez (OH) (Moore (UT))

December 8, 2022, on page H8851, in the third column, the following appeared: Mr. Speaker, I yield back the balance of my time. Mr. Speaker, I am pleased to join Chairman DEFAZIO, Ranking Member GRAVES, and Ranking Member ROUZER in bringing to the floor the bipartisan and bicameral Water Resources Development Act of 2022.

December 8, 2022, on page E1243, in the third column, the following appeared: IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES Thursday, December 8, 2022 DANNY K. DAVIS of Illinois. Madam Speaker, Lawrence Butler, Jr. was born in Natchez, Mississippi on November 25th to Ellen Shaw

The online version has been corrected to read: SENATE AMENDMENT TO WATER RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT ACT OF 2022; SENATE AMENDMENT TO RESPECT FOR MARRIAGE ACT; EAGLE ACT OF 2022; VETERAN SERVICE RECOGNITION ACT OF 2022 COMMITTEE ON RULES: Full Committee continued a hearing on the Senate Amendment to H.R. 7776, the "Water Resources Development Act of 2022" (James M. Inhofe National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2023); the Senate Amendment to H.R. 8404, the "Respect for Marriage Act"; H.R. 3648, the "EAGLE Act of 2022"; and H.R. 7946, the "Veteran Service Recognition Act of 2022". The Committee granted, by record vote of 8-4, a rule providing for consideration of the Senate amendment to H.R. 8404, the "Respect for Marriage Act". The rule makes in order a motion offered by the chair of the Committee on the Judiciary or his designee that the House concur in the Senate amendment to H.R. 8404. The rule waives all points of order against consideration of the motion. The rule provides that the Senate amendment and the motion shall be considered as read. The rule provides one hour of general debate on the motion equally divided and controlled by the chair and ranking minority member of the Committee on the Judiciary or their designees. Testimony was heard from Chairman Smith of Washington, and Representative Rogers of Alabama.

The online version has been corrected to read: MEMBERS RECORDED PURSUANT TO HOUSE RESOLUTION 8, 117TH CONGRESS Axne (Pappas) Baird (Bucshon) Bass (Cicilline) Beatty (Neguse) Brooks (Fleischmann) Doyle, Michael F. (Pallone) Gibbs (Smucker) Gonzalez (OH) (Moore (UT))

The online version has been corrected to read: Mr. Speaker, I yield back the balance of my time. Ms. NAPOLITANO. Mr. Speaker, I am pleased to join Chairman DEFAZIO, Ranking Member GRAVES, and Ranking Member ROUZER in bringing to the floor the bipartisan and bicameral Water Resources Development Act of 2022.

The online version has been corrected to read: IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES Thursday, December 8, 2022 Mr. DANNY K. DAVIS of Illinois. Madam Speaker, Lawrence Butler, Jr. was born in Natchez, Mississippi on November 25th to Ellen Shaw

December 12, 2022, on page H9661, in the second column, the following appeared: of the United States Postal Service located at 1550 State Road Su 38 u 211 in Orangeburg, South Carolina, as the

December 12, 2022, on page H9670, in the first column, the following appeared: United States Postal Service located at 213 William Hilton Parkway in Hilton Head Island, South Carolina, as the "Casear H. Wright Jr. Post Office Building".

December 13, 2022, on page H9699, in the third column, the following appeared: Mr. L.F. Payne of Virginia Mr. Petri of Wisconsin Mr. Quinn of New York Mr. Ritter of Pennsylvania Ms. ROS-LEHTINEN of Florida Mr. Ross of Florida Mr. SCHRADER of Oregon

December 13, 2022, on page H9718, in the first column, the following appeared: Sires (Pallone) Stevens (Craig) Strickland (Correa) Tiffany (Fitzgerald) Welch (Pallone)

December 13, 2022, on page E1276, in the first column, the following appeared: Inspired by her father's encouragement that anything is possible if you believe in it. Greta began to fully pursue art. She studied painting

December 13, 2022, on page D1219, the following language appears: MISCELLANEOUS MEASURES COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES: Full Committee held a markup on H. Res. 1475, of inquiry requesting the President and directing the Secretary of Defense to transmit to the House of Representatives any record created on or after January 21, 2021, under the control of the President or the Secretary, respectively, that refers to the Department of Defense and includes certain terms and phrases relating to gender. H. Res. 1475 was ordered reported, as amended.

December 13, 2022, on page D1220, midway down the first column, the following language appears: The rule provides that the bill shall be considered as read. The rule waives all points of order against provisions in the bill. The rule provides one motion to commit. The rule provides for consideration of S. 4003, the "Law Enforcement De-Escalation Training Act of 2022, under a closed rule. The rule provides one hour of general debate equally divided and controlled by the chair and ranking minority member of the Committee on the Judiciary or their designees.

The online version has been corrected to read: of the United States Postal Service located at 1550 State Road S-38-211 in Orangeburg, South Carolina, as the

The online version has been corrected to read: United States Postal Service located at 213 William Hilton Parkway in Hilton Head Island, South Carolina, as the "Casear H. Wright Jr. Post Office Building", as amended.

The online version has been corrected to read: Mr. L.F. Payne of Virginia Mr. Petri of Wisconsin Mr. Quinn of New York Mr. Ritter of Pennsylvania Ms. Ros-Lehtinen of Florida Mr. Ross of Florida Mr. SCHRADER of Oregon

The online version has been corrected to read: Sires (Pallone) Stevens (Craig) Strickland (Correa) Tiffany (Fitzgerald) Titus (Pallone) Welch (Pallone)

The online version has been corrected to read: Inspired by her father's encouragement that anything is possible if you believe in it, Greta began to fully pursue art. She studied painting

The online version has been corrected to read: MISCELLANEOUS MEASURE COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES: Full Committee held a markup on H. Res. 1475, of inquiry requesting the President and directing the Secretary of Defense to transmit to the House of Representatives any record created on or after January 21, 2021, under the control of the President or the Secretary, respectively, that refers to the Department of Defense and includes certain terms and phrases relating to gender. H. Res. 1475 was ordered reported, as amended.

The online version has been corrected to read: The rule provides that the bill shall be considered as read. The rule waives all points of order against provisions in the bill. The rule provides one motion to commit. The rule provides for consideration of S. 4003, the "Law Enforcement De-Escalation Training Act of 2022", under a closed rule. The rule provides one hour of general debate equally divided and controlled by the chair and ranking minority member of the Committee on the Judiciary or their designees.

On December 15, 2022, on page H9857, in the first column, the following appeared: PRAYER Reverend Dr. William J. Barber, II, Greenleaf Christian Church, Goldsboro, North Carolina, offered the following prayer: Merciful God, help us submit ourselves to the truth of Your word, knowing that what we do only matters and lasts if it is rooted in love for Your glory.

December 15, 2022, on page H9866, in the third column, the following appeared: Madam Speaker, I yield back the balance of my time. Mr. JACKSON LEE. Madam Speaker, I rise in support of H.R. 1948, the VA Employee Fairness Act of 2021. Throughout my career in

December 20, 2022, on page E1322, in the second column, the following appeared: Ms. WILSON. Madam Speaker, I rise today to honor Dr. Rick Holton for his stellar and philanthropic contributions to the 5000 Role

December 21, 2022, on page H9980, in the first column, the following appeared: Bush (Bowman) Bustos (Pappas) Cárdenas (Soto)

December 21, 2022, on page H9981, in the second column, the following appeared: Titus (Pallone) Torres (NY) (Blunt Rochester) Traban (Pappas)

December 22, 2022, on page H10034, in the first column, the following appeared: The vote was taken by electronic device, and there were—yeas 377, nays 44, not voting 12, as follows:

December 22, 2022, on page H10055, in the first column, the following appeared: Committee to Investigate the January 6th Attack on the United States Capitol Final Report Select Committee to Investigate the

December 22, 2022, on page E1338, in the second column, the following appeared: Mrs. MALONEY of New York. Madam Speaker, I rise to congratulate Rania Alafoyiannis for her outstanding contributions

December 22, 2022, on page E1344, in the third column, the following appeared: Mr. GREEN. Madam Speaker, Tennessee's 7th District is full of men and women dedicated to their city, their state, their country,

December 23, 2022, on page H10074, in the first column, the following appeared: Tiffany (Fitzgerald) Timmons (Fleischmann) Titus (Pallone)

The online version has been corrected to read: The House met at noon and was called to order by the Speaker. ----- PRAYER Reverend Dr. William J. Barber, II, Greenleaf Christian Church, Goldsboro, North Carolina, offered the following prayer: Merciful God, help us submit ourselves to the truth of Your word, knowing that what we do only matters and lasts if it is rooted in love for Your glory.

The online version has been corrected to read: Madam Speaker, I yield back the balance of my time. Ms. JACKSON LEE. Madam Speaker, I rise in support of H.R. 1948, the VA Employee Fairness Act of 2021. Throughout my career in

The online version has been corrected to read: Ms. WILSON of Florida. Madam Speaker, I rise today to honor Dr. Rick Holton for his stellar and philanthropic contributions to the 5000 Role

The online version has been corrected to read: Bush (Bowman) Bustos (Pappas) Cárdenas (Soto)

The online version has been corrected to read: Titus (Pallone) Traban (Pappas)

The online version has been corrected to read: The vote was taken by electronic device, and there were—yeas 374, nays 44, not voting 12, as follows:

The online version has been corrected to read: Committee to Investigate the January 6th Attack on the United States Capitol. Final Report Select Committee to Investigate the

The online version has been corrected to read: Mrs. CAROLYN B. MALONEY of New York. Madam Speaker, I rise to congratulate Rania Alafoyiannis for her outstanding contributions

The online version has been corrected to read: Mr. GREEN of Tennessee. Madam Speaker, Tennessee's 7th District is full of men and women dedicated to their city, their state, their country,

The online version has been corrected to read: Tiffany (Fitzgerald) Titus (Pallone)

December 23, 2022, on page H10522, in the first column, the following appeared: DELAURO and LEAHY—and Vice Chair SHELBY—I urge a strong, bipartisan “AYE” vote. Mr. KAPTUR. Mr. Speaker, I thank Chair DELAURO. I’d also like to thank the staff who

December 27, 2022, on page H10533, in the second column, the following appeared: The SPEAKER pro tempore. The Chair announces the Speaker’s appointment, pursuant to section 1238(b)(3) of the Floyd D. Spence Na-

December 30, 2022, on page H10536, in the second column, the following appeared: And I thank you for your friendship and leadership. Thank you very much. Very truly yours, G.K. BUTTERFIELD, Member of Congress.

The online version has been corrected to read: DELAURO and LEAHY—and Vice Chair SHELBY—I urge a strong, bipartisan “AYE” vote. Ms. KAPTUR. Mr. Speaker, I thank Chair DELAURO. I’d also like to thank the staff who

The online version has been corrected to read: The SPEAKER pro tempore. The Chair announces the Speaker’s appointment, effective January 1, 2023, pursuant to section 1238(b)(3) of the Floyd D. Spence Na-

The online version has been corrected to read: And I thank you for your friendship and leadership. Thank you very much. Very truly yours, G.K. BUTTERFIELD, Member of Congress. ----- CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, Washington, DC, December 30, 2022. Hon. ROY COOPER, Governor of North Carolina, Raleigh, North Carolina. DEAR GOVERNOR COOPER: Please be advised that I will resign from the United States House of Representatives effective December 30, 2022. It has been my high honor and privilege to represent the people of the First Congressional District for more than eighteen years. And I thank you for your friendship and leadership. Thank you very much. Very truly yours, G. K. BUTTERFIELD.